

19-2266-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

BROOKLYN CENTER FOR PSYCHOTHERAPY, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

DAN D. KOHANE
HURWITZ & FINE, P.C.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
1300 Liberty Building
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 849-8900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Issues Presented 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument 5

Argument..... 7

 A. Standard of Review 7

 B. Duty to Defend 7

POINT I..... 9

 THERE IS NO “OCCURRENCE”

 A. The Goldman Complaint Must Allege an Accident
 as a Precondition to Coverage 9

 B. It Is the Insured’s Burden to Demonstrate an
 Accident or “Occurrence” 10

 C. Goldman Alleged Only Non-fortuitous,
 Intentional Conduct 10

 D. There Is No Duty to Defend Allegations of
 Intentional Conduct 12

 E. Theoretical, Statutory Causes of Action Are No Replacement
 For the Factual Allegations of Intentional Conduct 18

POINT II 25

 THE GOLDMAN ALLEGATIONS ARE EXCLUDED
 FROM COVERAGE

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Alexander & Alexander Servs., Inc. v. These Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London, 136 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1998)9

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Mugavero, 79 N.Y.2d 153, 581 N.Y.S.2d 142 (1992)8, 12

Amerisure Mut. Ins. Co. v. Microplastics, Inc., 622 F.3d 806 (7th Cir. 2010).....22

AmGuard Ins. Co. v. Country Plaza Associates Inc., 2014 WL 3016544, *7 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)8, 26

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)7, 23

Atl. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Terk Techs. Corp., 763 N.Y.S.2d 56, 309 A.D.2d 22 (1st Dep’t 2003)13, 20

Avondale Indus., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co., 887 F.2d 1200 (2d Cir. 1989).....8

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....7

Board of Educ. of East Syracuse-Minoa Cent. School Dist. v. Continental Ins. Co., 198 A.D.2d 816, 604 N.Y.S.2d 399 (4th Dep’t 1993).....24

Brooklyn Law School v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co., 849 F.2d 788 (2d Cir. 1988).....9, 10

Central Mut. Ins. Co. v. Willig, 29 F.Supp.3d 112 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....10, 25

Commercial Union Assur. Co., PLC v. Oak Park Marina, Inc., 198 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999).....9

Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co., 98 N.Y.2d 208, 746 N.Y.S.2d 622 (2002)10

Cotterell v. Gilmore, 64 F.Supp.3d 406 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....19

County of Columbia v. Continental Ins. Co., 189 A.D.2d 391,
595 N.Y.S.2d 988 (3rd Dep't 1993), *aff'd*,
83 N.Y.2d 618, 612 N.Y.S.2d 345 (1994)8

Dodge v. Legion Ins. Co., 102 F.Supp.2d 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)13

Educational Testing Service v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
1997 WL 220315, *5 (N.D. Cal. April 18, 1997).....20

E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
135 S.Ct. 2028 (2015).....20

Emp'rs. Ins. Co. of Wausau v. Northfield Ins. Co.,
150 F.Supp.3d 196 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)8

Harris v. Mills, 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....7

Hubel v. Madison Mut. Ins. Co., No. 2001-5404,
2003 WL 21435624, at *4 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 16, 2003)14, 17, 25

Int'l Bus. Machs. Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
363 F.3d 137(2d Cir. 2004).....8

Keller Foundations, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
758 Fed. Appx. 22 (2nd Cir. 2018).....24

Loyola Marymount University v. Hartford Accident & Indemnity Co.,
219 Cal.App.3d 1217 (Ct. App. 1990).....21

Mihalik v. Credit Agricole Cheuvreux North America, Inc.,
715 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2013).....19

Monter v. CNA Ins. Companies, 202 A.D.2d 405,
608 N.Y.S.2d 692 (2nd Dep't 1994).....13

Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez, 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....19, 21

Rosenberg Diamond Development Corp. v. Wausau Ins. Co.,
326 F.Supp.2d 472 (S.D.N.Y.).....16, 17

Shin v. American Airline, Inc., 726 Fed. Appx. 89 (Mem) (2d Cir. 2018).....23

Solo Cup Co. v. Federal Insurance Co., 619 F.2d 1178 (7th Cir. 1980).....22

Taylor v. Vt. Dep’t of Educ., 313 F.3d 768 (2d Cir. 2002).....7

Tomain v. Allstate Ins. Co., 238 A.D.2d 774,
656 N.Y.S.2d 470 (3rd Dep’t 1997)13

Vale v. Great Neck Water Pollution Control Dist., 80 F. Supp.3d 426
(E.D.N.Y. 2015).....26

Willard v. Preferred Mut. Ins. Co., 662 N.Y.S.2d 342,
242 A.D.2d 960 (4th Dep’t 1997)8

Williams v. Time Warner, Inc., 440 F. App’x 7 (2d Cir. 2011).....7

Statutes and Other Citations

American With Disabilities Act.....19

Americans With Disabilities Act Title III.....1

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)7

Lanham Trademark Act14, 20

Merriam Webster11

New York City Administrative Code § 8-101 et. seq.....1

New York City Human Rights Law1, 19

NY DFS Circular Letter No. 6 (1994)15

New York State Human Rights Law 1

New York Insurance Law 10

New York Insurance Law § 1101(a)..... 9

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 USCA §794)
Section 504 1
